

No. 12-2673

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AUTOCAM CORPORATION; AUTOCAM MEDICAL, LLC; JOHN
KENNEDY; PAUL KENNEDY; JOHN KENNEDY, IV; MARGARET
KENNEDY; THOMAS KENNEDY

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA L. SOLIS, names as Hilda Solis; Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan

Case No. 1:12-CV-1096

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Kennedy Family has Article III standing to bring RFRA claims because they face coercion to violate their faith, the RFRA grants them standing, and the injury to their company provides a concrete injury.....2

II. Autocam has standing independent of the rights of their corporate shareholders, to assert the RFRA claim alleged in the complaint because Autocam is injured by the HHS Mandate.....7

A. Autocam itself is directly subject to the HHS Mandate.....7

B. Whether Autocam can exercise religion is distinct from whether it has standing.....7

III. Autocam has standing to assert the free exercise rights of its owners and operators.....8

IV. The Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. § 7421(a), has no impact on the Court’s jurisdiction.10

A. The AIA does not apply to Section 4980D’s penalty.11

1. Because Congress created the AIA to protect tax collection, its application is limited to statutes that manifest a congressional intent to raise tax revenue rather than regulate and penalize conduct.....11

2. The Preventative Care Mandate is a penalty not a tax.....14

B. The Plaintiffs are challenging the HHS Mandate itself, not just the Section 4980D penalty.17

C. The RFRA permits the relief sought by the Plaintiffs and controls over the AIA.20

D. To the extent the AIA applies to this case, the Plaintiffs can claim the benefit of the judicially created exception for irreparable harm.21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Grayson County, Ky, 591 F.3d 837, 843 (6th Cir. 2010)8

ACLU v. NSA, 493 F.3d 644, 720, n.19 (6th Cir. 2007)3

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)4, 8

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289, 298
(1979)).....3

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon, 416 U.S. 725, 736-43 (1974)12

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742, 762
(10th Cir. 2010).....13

Coyne ex Rrel. Ohio v. American Tobacco Co, 183 F.3d 488, 492 (6th
Cir. 1999)2

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286, 289 (3d Cir.
2005)6

Detroit Receiving Hosp. and University Health Center v. Sebelius,
575 F.3d 609, 614 (6th Cir. 2009)20

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir.1988)4, 9

Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc., 651 F.3d
722, 728 (7th Cir. 2011).....14

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co. 370 U.S. 1, 7 (1962) 11, 21

Ethyl Corp. v. Browner, 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)19

Everett v. United States, 10 F. App’x. 336, 337 (6th Cir. 2001)21

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Alum. Ltd., 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....5

Grubbs v. Bailes, 445 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2006).....6

Hezel v. United States, 165 F.3d 27, 1998 WL 702311, at *1 (6th Cir.
1998)22

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88, 104 (2004).....13

Korte v. Sebelius, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)3

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614, 617 n.3, 93 S. Ct. 1146, 35 L. Ed. 2d 536 (1973)4

Lubrizol Corp. v. EPA, 562 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19

McGlone v. Bell, 681 F.3d 718, 729 (2012)3

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)9

Nat’l Petrochem. & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA, 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002)18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius, __U.S.__, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....10

NRA v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272, 279 (6th Cir. 1997).....2

Robertson v. United States, 582 F.2d 1126, 1127 (7th Cir. 1978)13

Robinson v. Cheney, 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....4

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47, 53 n. 2 (2006).....8

Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control, 466 F.3d 764, 771 (9th Cir. 2006)6

Seven-Sky v. Holder, 661 F.3d 1, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)5, 9

Tony and Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....9

Tovar v. Jarecki, 173 F.2d 449, 451 (7th Cir. 1949)13

Tyndale House Pub., Inc. v. Sebelius, CIV.A. 12-1635 RBW, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)9

United States v. Estate of Romani, 523 U.S. 517, 530-31 (1998)).....20

United States v. Ware, 161 F.3d 414, 423 (6th Cir. 1998)21

Vonderheide v. United States, 178 F.3d 1297, 1999 WL 220134, at *1
(6th Cir. 1999).....22

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 2, 4, 5

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 19

26 U.S.C. § 408123

26 U.S.C. § 40A23

26 U.S.C. § 410123

26 U.S.C. § 4980D18

26 U.S.C. § 4980D (c)(4).....19

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(c)(1).....19

26 U.S.C. § 667122

26 U.S.C. § 671923

26 U.S.C. § 6720A22

26 U.S.C. § 742124

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)13

26 U.S.C. § 981518

28 U.S.C. § 134116

29 USC § 1132 18, 20

29 USC § 1132(a)18

29 USC § 1185d(a)18

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 8, 9, 23

42 U.S.C. §200bb-2(1).....24

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....21

45 C.F.R. § 147.13021

77 Fed. Reg. 872521
